

No. 21-3050

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

Minnesota Department of Natural Resources, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

White Earth Band of Ojibwe; Judge David DeGroat, in his official capacity as  
Chief Judge of the White Earth Band of Ojibwe Tribal Court,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota  
(0:21-cv-01869-WMW)

---

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

Frank Bibeau (MN #0306460)  
55124 County Road 118  
Deer River, MN 56636  
Telephone: (218) 760-1258  
Email: frankbibeau@gmail.com

Joseph Plumer (MN #164859)  
PLUMER LAW OFFICE  
9352 N. Grace Lake Rd. SE  
Bemidji, MN 56601  
Telephone: (218) 556-3824  
Email: jplumer@paulbunyan.net

Riley Plumer (D.C. #1643274)  
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN & WALKER LLP  
1899 L Street NW, Suite 1200  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 822-8282  
Email: rplumer@hobbsstrauss.com

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I.    Factual Background .....	3
A. White Earth Band and Treaty History.....	3
B. Wild Rice and Ojibwe Culture.....	5
C. White Earth Tribal Law on Rights of Wild Rice .....	8
II.   Procedural Background.....	9
A. The Tribal Court Proceedings .....	9
B. The District Court Litigation.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    Sovereign Immunity Bars DNR’s Claims.....	18
A. Tribal Sovereign Immunity is a Jurisdictional Issue.....	18

B. The Band is Immune From Suit.....19

C. The *Ex Parte Young* Doctrine Does Not Apply in this Case .....20

II. DNR Must Exhaust Tribal Court Remedies.....24

A. DNR Does Not Enjoy Blanket Immunity From Suit in Tribal Court .....24

B. The Tribal Court Must Be Accorded the Opportunity to Determine the  
Scope of its Jurisdiction in the First Instance .....26

C. Tribal Court Jurisdiction is Not Plainly Lacking Under the Second  
*Montana* Exception .....29

CONCLUSION .....37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Amerind Risk Mgmt. Corp. v. Malaterre</i> , 633 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2011).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Attorney’s Process &amp; Investigation Servs. v. Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of Miss. in Iowa</i> , 609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1003 (2011) .....	2, 30, 31, 32
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Tribal Court of Spirit Lake Indian Reservation</i> , 495 F.3d 1017 (8th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Barta v. Oglala Sioux Tribe of Pine Ridge Reservation of S.D.</i> , 259 F.2d 553 (8th Cir. 1958).....	25
<i>Belcourt Pub. Sch. Dist. v. Davis</i> , 786 F.3d 653 (8th Cir. 2015).....	2, 12, 23, 25, 26
<i>Bruce H. Lien Co. v. Three Affiliated Tribes</i> , 93 F.3d 1412 (8th Cir. 1996).....	28, 30
<i>Campbell v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 943 F.2d 815 (8th Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>Colombe v. Rosebud Sioux Tribe</i> , 747 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Cory v. White</i> , 457 U.S. 85 (1982) .....	20
<i>DISH Network Serv., LLC v. Laducer</i> , 725 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2013).....	2, 27
<i>Elliott v. White Mountain Apache Tribal Court</i> , 566 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009).....	2, 32, 35
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Payday Fin., LLC</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 926 (D.S.D. 2013).....	30, 31

<i>FMC Corp. v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 942 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1046 (2021) .....	32
<i>Fort Yates Pub. Sch. Dist. v. Murphy</i> , 786 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 2015).....	2, 12, 23, 26
<i>Fryberger v. Univ. of Ark.</i> , 889 F.3d 471 (2018) .....	24
<i>Gaming World Int’l, Ltd. v. White Earth Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 317 F.3d 840 (8th Cir. 2003).....	27, 28
<i>Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Beebe</i> , 467 F.3d 698 (8th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985) .....	20
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998) .....	14
<i>Kodiak Oil &amp; Gas (USA) Inc. v. Burr</i> , 932 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 2019).....	16, 20, 21, 22, 23, 28
<i>Krempel v. Prairie Island Indian Cmty.</i> , 125 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 845 (1985) .....	22, 27
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014) .....	2, 19, 23
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 137 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 1998).....	34

<i>N. States Power Co. v. Prairie Island Mdewakanton Sioux Indian Cmty.</i> , 991 F.2d 458 (8th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985) .....	26, 27
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001) .....	11, 12, 13, 22, 23
<i>Port Auth. Trans–Hudson Corp. v. Feeney</i> , 495 U.S. 299 (1990) .....	24
<i>Quinnett v. Iowa</i> , 644 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991) .....	19
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land &amp; Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008) .....	30, 32
<i>Phyllis Schlafly Revocable Tr. v. Cori</i> , 924 F.3d 1004 (8th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Prescott v. Little Six, Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Rupp v. Omaha Indian Tribe</i> , 45 F.3d 1241 (8th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) .....	2, 19, 23, 25
<i>Sanzone v. Mercy Health</i> , 954 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007) .....	19



<i>Sprint Commc 'ns Co. L.P. v. Wynne</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 893 (D.S.D. 2015).....	30, 31
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896) .....	24
<i>White Earth Band of Chippewa Indians v. Alexander</i> , 518 F. Supp. 527 (D. Minn. 1981) .....	34
<i>White Earth Band of Chippewa Indians v. Alexander</i> , 683 F.2d 1129 (8th Cir. 1982).....	3, 34, 36
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959) .....	36
<i>United States v. Aanerud</i> , 893 F.2d 956 (8th Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>United States v. Bresette</i> , 761 F. Supp. 658 (D. Minn. 1991) .....	4
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 777 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2015).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Cavanaugh</i> , 643 F.3d 592 (8th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021) .....	2, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Good</i> , No. 13-072, 2013 WL 6162801 (D. Minn. Nov. 25, 2013) .....	5
<i>United States v. Gotchnick</i> , 222 F.3d 506 (8th Cir. 2000).....	4
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	14

**TREATIES**

Treaty with the Chippewa, July 29, 1837, 7 Stat. 536.....3, 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

86 Fed. Reg. 7554 (Jan. 29, 2021).....3

BRENDA J. CHILD, MY GRANDFATHER’S KNOCKING STICKS: OJIBWE FAMILY LIFE AND LABOR ON THE RESERVATION (2014).....6, 7

Charlene L. Smith & Howard J. Vogel, *The Wild Rice Mystique: Resource Management and American Indians’ Rights as a Problem of Law and Culture*, 10 WILLIAM MITCHEL L. REV. 743 (1984).....7

MELISSA L. MEYER, THE WHITE EARTH TRAGEDY: ETHNICITY AND DISPOSSESSION AT A MINNESOTA ANISHINAABE RESERVATION, 1889-1920 (1994).....7

Nathan Frischkorn, *Treaty Rights and Water Habitat: Applying the United States v. Washington Culverts Decision to Anishinaabe Akiing*, 11 ARIZ. J. ENVTL. & POL’Y 34 (2020).....7

Rachel Durkee Walker & Jill Doerfler, *Wild Rice: The Minnesota Legislature, A Distinctive Crop, GMOs, and Ojibwe Perspectives*, 32 HAMLINE L. REV. 499 (2009) .....5, 6

The Federalist No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton) (B. Wright ed. 1961) .....19
